In 2018, the following new and revised standards and interpretations have been adopted:

 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments;

 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers;

The Company applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 for the first time. The nature and effect of the changes
as a result of adoption of these new accounting standards are described below.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all
three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement;
impairment; and hedge accounting.

The Company applied IFRS 9 prospectively using modified retrospective approach, with an initial

application date of 1 January 2018. The Company has not restated the comparative information,
which continues to be reported under IAS 39. Differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9
have been recognised directly in retained earnings.

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 was, as follows:

(GEL'000)
31 December

2017

Effect of IFRS 9
adoption

1 January

2018

Assets

Trade and other receivables 6,500  (467)  6,033

Other non-current assets 8,426  (33)  8,393

Total assets 14,926  (500)  14,426

13,

Equity

Accumulated deficit (100,040)  (500)  (100,540)

Total equity (100,040)  (500)  (100,540)

The nature of this adjustment is described below:

The adoption of IFRS 9 changed the Company’s accounting for impairment losses for financial
assets by replacing IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss

(ECL) approach. IFRS 9 requires the Company to recognise an allowance for ECLs for all debt
instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss and contract assets.

Upon the adoption of IFRS 9, Retained earnings of the Company as at 1 January 2018 decreased
by GEL 500 thousand, expected credit loss for trade and other receivables and other non-current